## CHAPTER 318—H. F. No. 1400

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to taxes levied and to be levied by the Village of Buhl for principal of and interest on its \$70,000 public utility improvement bonds and the limitations thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Public utility improvement bonds. Taxes levied and to be levied by the Village of Buhl for payment of principal of and interest on its \$70,000 public utility improvement bonds dated July 1, 1957, shall not be included in computing any limitation on tax levies of the village. The village may levy in 1959, for its permanent improvement fund, an amount equal to the sum of any taxes levied by it in 1957 or 1958, or both, for payment of principal of and interest on such bonds which were included in computing the limitations on the village levies. The amount so levied in 1959 shall not be included in computing any limitation on its 1959 levies.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 shall become effective upon its approval by resolution adopted by a majority vote of the members of the village council of Buhl.

Approved April 17, 1959.

#### CHAPTER 319—H. F. No. 1580

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the Town of White in St. Louis County, authorizing the expenditure of certain funds for hospital purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. White, town of, community hospital. Notwithstanding any provision in Laws of 1955, Chapter 580, to the contrary all or any part of the money obtained from the sale of bonds to construct and equip a community building for recreational purposes, may be expended by the town of White in St. Louis county pursuant to the terms and conditions of this act.
- Sec. 2. The money described in Section 1 may be expended by the town of White for the operation of the White community hospital, if the town of White operates such hospital, otherwise such sum of money may be donated to any non-

profit corporation operating the White community hospital for the operation of the hospital.

- Sec. 3. None of the money described in this act may be expended or donated for the White community hospital until the use of such money for such purpose is first authorized by a majority of the persons voting on the question at an annual town meeting of the town of White.
- Sec. 4. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the town board of the town of White in St. Louis county.

Approved April 17, 1959.

# CHAPTER 320-S. F. No. 580

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor and county treasurer in the County of Blue Earth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Auditor's and treasurer's salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, in the county of Blue Earth the salary of the county auditor and the county treasurer shall each be not less than \$5,000 per annum to be fixed by the county board.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective when approved by a majority of the governing body of the county of Blue Earth.

Approved April 17, 1959.

## CHAPTER 321-S. F. No. 635

### [Coded]

An act requiring registrar of titles and register of deeds to file or record county documents without charge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [357.181] County documents; salaried register of deeds and registrar of titles. A registrar of titles